arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Placing Agent, are fair and

reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has conducted the following fund raising activities in the past twelve months

before the date of this announcement:

Date of
announcement Event

Approximate
Net Proceeds

Intended use
of proceeds

Actual Use
of Proceeds

(HK$ million)

12 June 2015 Placing of 120 million

shares@HK$0.50

each

45.0 Securities-backed

lending services and

working capital

Use as intended

14 Dec 2015 Corporate loan of 8%

interest from a

financial institution

10.0 Securities-backed

lending services and

working capital

Use as intended

22 Dec 2015 Issued 2-years 5%

HK$10 million

coupon bond

10.0 Securities-backed

lending services

Use as intended

– 7 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding

structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing is set out as below:

Shareholders As at the date this announcement Upon completion of the Placing
Number of

Shares

Approximate %

of shareholding

Number of

Shares

Approximate %

of shareholding

Substantial
HCC & Co Limited (Note 1) 2,520,000,000 52.50 2,520,000,000 51.32
Snail Capital Limited (Note 2) 1,080,000,000 22.50 1,080,000,000 22.00

Public
Placees – – 110,000,000 2.24
Other public Shareholders 1,200,000,000 25.00 1,200,000,000 24.44

Total 4,800,000,000 100.00 4,910,000,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) HCC & Co Limited is 100% owned by Mr. Cheung Yan Leung Henry, who is the beneficial owner of

2,520,000,000 shares in the Company. Mr. Cheung Yan Leung Henry is deemed to be interested in the

Shares held by HCC & Co Limited for the purpose of SFO.

(2) Snail Capital Limited is 100% wholly owned by Mr. Jonathan Cheung, who is the beneficial owner of

1,080,000,000 shares in the Company. Mr. Jonathan Cheung is deemed to be interested in the Shares held

by Snail Capital Limited for the purpose of the SFO.

GENERAL

Application will be made by the Company to the GEM Listing Committee of the Stock